The Bharat Scouts and Guides

National Headquarters Lakshmi Mazumdar Bhawan, 16, Mahatma Gandhi Marg, Indraprastha Estate, New Delhi-110 002.

To All the State Secretaries. State Associations of The Bharat Scouts and Guides, INDIAN UNION.

भागत J-CIT40 एक कदम स्वच्छता को ओर

Circular No. Dated

: 35/2019 22nd April, 2019

SUB .: RESULT OF RASHTRAPATI AWARD TESTING CAMP 2017-REG.

Dear Sir/Madam,

This is to inform you that the matter of Rashtrapati Award Testing Camp Result of the year 2017 is under process and likely to be announced shortly.

We would like to apprise you that as per discussions held during the recent concluded State Organizing Commissioners' Meet (Programme Committee) at NHQ, New Delhi on 30th March 2019, those candidate (Scout, Guide, Rover or Ranger) who is "not recommended" for the Rashtrapati Award in the testing camp held in the year 2017 will be exempted with the following conditions :

- 1. They "need not" submit fresh application form to re-appear for the Prospective Rashtrapati Award testing camp of the year 2018 which will be organized shortly.
- 2. Candidate who is now over-aged will also be allowed to re-appear the Prospective Rashtrapati Award Testing Camp of the year 2018. They also need not submit fresh application form.
- 3. This provision is made to support the candidates who has appeared but not recommended in the year 2017 testing camp.

This may kindly be communicated to all concerned.

Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely,

pseul (KRISHNASWAMY.R) OFFICIATING DIRECTOR

Copy to: -

- All the NHQ Office Bearers of the Bharat Scouts & Guides, National Headquarters. 01.
- Chairman/ Secretary, Railway Scout & Guide Board, Rail Bhawan, New Delhi. 02.
- The Commissioner, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan, 18 Institutional Area, Sahid Jeet Singh Marg, 03. New Delhi-110016
- The Commissioner, Navodaya Vidyalaya Samiti, Institutional Area, B-15, Sector-62, Noida, Uttar 04. Pradesh-201309
- All Assistant Directors, BS&G Regional Offices for follow-up. 05.

DDBP/220419